



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.13461 of 2025

Sunapur Gram Panchayat, Petitioner
Sunapur, Ganjam

Mr. S.K. Sarangi, Senior Advocate

-Versus-

State of Orissa and others Opposite Parties
Mr. P.K. Ray, AGA

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER
20.08.2025

Order
No.
09.

1. Heard Mr. Sarangi, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner.
2. Since it is claimed that the petitioner had the agreement executed in 2023 to look after collection of beach parking fee of Sonapur beach on lease basis, but it has been discontinued and handed over to the Vana Surakhya Samiti (VSS) without the indulgence of the GP concerned, the Court is inclined to direct opposite party No.2 to cause production of the file to find out and ascertain whether any such arrangement was made with or without the involvement of the petitioner and for further orders.
3. List on 15th September, 2025 for hearing and orders.
4. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge